PRINTED: 12/07/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345389	B. WING _			C <b>11/10/2015</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI  1101 HARTWELL STREET  GARNER, NC 27529	P CODE	11/10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
F 329 SS=D	Each resident's drug unnecessary drugs. drug when used in exduplicate therapy); or without adequate mo indications for its use adverse consequences hould be reduced or combinations of the resident, the facility n who have not used a given these drugs un therapy is necessary as diagnosed and do record; and residents drugs receive gradual behavioral interventic	regimen must be free from An unnecessary drug is any accessive dose (including of for excessive duration; or nitoring; or without adequate of including or in the presence of es which indicate the dose of discontinued; or any easons above.  The service assessment of a nust ensure that residents on the service of the serv	F3	329		12/4/15	
ARORATORY (	by: Based on record rev facility failed to obtain administering a medic (Resident #3) of 3 sa Finding included:  Resident #3 was adm 10/23/15 with multiple femoral neck fracture	is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview, the a physician's order prior to cation to a resident for 1 mpled residents reviewed.  hitted to the facility on e diagnoses including left and status post open	F	The Laurels of Forest G have this submitted plan stand as its allegation of date of alleged complian  Preparation and/or exect of correction does not conduct admission to, nor agreement the existence of or the second conduction.	of correction compliance. (ace is 12/4/15. cution of this planstitute ment with, either	an er	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

11/18/2015 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

OLIVILIY	OT OIL WEDION ILE A	MEDIO/ ND OEI WIOLO				CIVID ITC	<del>7. 0000 000 1</del>
, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				-		(	С
		345389	B. WING			11/	10/2015
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE LAUF	RELS OF FOREST GLEN	N			101 HARTWELL STREET		
				G	ARNER, NC 27529		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	hip. The admission Massessment dated 10 Resident #3's cognition. The admission and te #3 were reviewed. R (10/23/15) with an ordereat moderate to sever (mgs) every 6 hours a 10/26/15, there was a treat moderate to severy 8 hours for left was an order for Napanti-inflammatory dru 500 mgs two times a was discontinued the there was also an ordereat gout) 0.6 mgs by days for gout. The Medication Admireviewed. Resident #3 also had day from October 2014 times in November, Resident #3 did not reand November, 2015 On 11/10/15 at 9:30 Approvided information.	Il fixation (ORIF) of the left Minimum Data Set (MDS) M30/15 indicated that on was intact. Elephone orders for Resident esident #3 was admitted der for oxycodone (use to rere pain) 5/325 milligrams as needed for pain. On an order for Ultram (use to rere pain) 50 mgs by mouth hip pain. On 11/2/15, there rosyn (non-steroidal g (NSAID) use to treat pain) day for pain and Naprosyn same day. On 11/2/15, der for colchicine (use to y mouth every 8 hours for 7  nistration records were #3 had received oxycodone 4 15 (Oct 23, 24, 26 & 27) and 12015 (Nov 2, 4, 5 & 9). I received Ultram 3 times a through November 9, 2015. eceive Naprosyn in October	F	329	of any of the cited deficiencies, or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. This plan is prepared and executed to ensure continuing complia with regulatory requirements.  F Tag 329:  Resident #3 discharged from the facility 11/09/15. Resident received no harm related to this deficiency.  All current residents have the potential be affected. The Administrative nurse team will complete a 100% audit of all current residents and licensed nursing staff to ensure medications are given pophysician orders by 12/4/15.  The DON (Director of Nursing) and AD (Assistant Director of Nursing) will in service all licensed staff on professional standards of quality care related to obtaining a physician order prior to administering medications by 12/4/15.  Nurse #1 has completed continued education on Disciplinary Actions during the period of 11/11/15-11/13/15 per	I/or nce y to er ON al	
	Nurse #1. Nurse #1 action for not followin administering medica order. Nurse #1 adm	had received a disciplinary g policy and procedure of ition correctly with doctor's inistered allopurinol (use to ht #3 without a doctor's order			certificate and given to the DON. Nurs #1 has also complete Legal scope of practice for nursing 11/19/15 and certificate given to the DON. This education was suggested for Nurse #1 after consulting with the North Carolina Board of Nursing after knowledge of th incident.	ı	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
				_		(	С
		345389	B. WING _				10/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THELAIR	DELE OF FOREST OLD	-NINI		11	101 HARTWELL STREET		
THE LAU	RELS OF FOREST GLE	ENN	GAI		ARNER, NC 27529		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Administrative staff went to the surgeor On 10/31/15, Residinformed Nurse #1 prescribed a medic left foot. The prescribed a medic left foot. The prescribed in the prescribed a medic left foot. The prescribed a medic left foot. The prescribed it to be footnot be formally by the fawaiting for it to be footnoted it to Recall the doctor and allopurinol. Admining Nurse #1 admitted borrow a medication should not administ doctor 's order. Add that she had called Nurse #1 had to conceducation on legals. Administrative staff nursing staff regard medication without November 3-5, 201 #2 did not provide it monitoring that had On 11/10/15 at 11:2 interviewed. She in shift nurse for Resident had been so 10/30/15 and diagn prescription was wrimedication was call	# 1 & #2 was conducted. #1 indicated that Resident #3 n on 10/30/15 for follow up. Ident #3 and a family member that the surgeon had ation for gout on the resident's ription was called to the mily member and they were Illed. Nurse #1 borrowed from another resident and resident #3. Nurse #1 failed to obtain an order for the strative staff #2 stated that to her mistake, she should not in from another resident and rer a medication without a ministrative staff #2 indicated the board of nursing and mplete an on line continuing	FS	329	The Administrative nurse team will reviall current physician orders 5x/week to ensure accuracy and completeness of orders. All new admission orders will all be reviewed 5x/week to ensure accuracy Concerns will be reported to the DON weekly for the next (4) four weeks. The DON will report results to the quality assurance committee monthly.  On-going compliance will be monitored the Administrative nurse team through routine med pass observations and random interviews with current resident and licensed staff to ensure physician orders are accurately followed. Any variances will be corrected and continued ucation provided. The DON will report results to the facility's quality assurance program.	lso cy. I by ts	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345389	B. WING _			C 11/10/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1101 HARTWELL STREET GARNER, NC 27529	DDE	11/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA	DATE
F 329 F 514 SS=D	medication from anot not supposed to adm a doctor's order. Nur wrong. 483.75(I)(1) RES RECORDS-COMPLE		F 3			12/4/15
	resident in accordance standards and practice accurately documents systematically organis.  The clinical record mainformation to identify resident's assessment services provided; the	ust contain sufficient the resident; a record of the nts; the plan of care and				
	by: Based on record rev facility failed to docur medication in the resi (Resident #3) of 3 sa Finding included: Resident #3 was adm 10/23/15 with multiple femoral neck fracture reduction and interna	e diagnoses including left and status post open I fixation (ORIF) of the left Minimum Data Set (MDS)		Resident #3 discharged fro 11/09/15. Resident received related to this deficiency.  All current residents have the beaffected. The Administrateam will complete a 100% medication administration reensure signage for administ medications per physician of the DON and ADON will in	ne potential tive nurse audit of all ecords to tration of orders.	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BOILDI	NG _		١,	С
		345389	B. WING			1	10/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	- I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TUE I AIII	RELS OF FOREST GLEN	IN		1	101 HARTWELL STREET		
THE LAUI	RELS OF FOREST GLER	VIV.		G	ARNER, NC 27529		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	#3 were reviewed. Forder for allopurinol (The Medication Adm Resident #3 were revidocumentation in the had received allopuring The nurse's notes we documentation in the received allopurinol. On 11/10/15 at 9:30 provided information included Nurse #1. Nurse #1 action for not following administering medical order. Nurse #1 administering medical order.	ion was intact. elephone orders for Resident Resident #3 did not have an fuse to treat gout). inistration records for viewed. There were no e records that Resident #3 inol. ere reviewed. There were no e notes that Resident #3 had  AM, administrative staff #2 regarding Resident #3. The a disciplinary action for had received a disciplinary ng policy and procedure of ation correctly with doctor's ninistered allopurinol to a doctor's order on 10/31/15.	F	514	licensed staff on maintaining clinical records on each resident in accordance with accepted professional standards a practices that are complete; accurately documented; readily accessible; and systematically organized with a focus of documenting the administration of a medication in the resident's clinical receby 12/4/15  The Unit Managers will audit the medication administration records for omissions and accuracy related to physician orders 3x/week for 4 weeks at then 2x/week for 4 weeks. Any variance will be corrected and ongoing educatio will be provided. The results of these audits will be reported weekly to the DO The DON will report results to the qualitassurance committee monthly.	and and es n	
	administrative staff # Administrative staff # borrowed Allopurinol resident and adminis Nurse #1 failed to do nurse's notes that sh Resident #3. Adminin-serviced the nursi administering medica from November 3-5, address complete do On 11/10/15 at 11:28 interviewed. She inc shift nurse for Reside Nurse #1 revealed the from another resident.	#1 & #2 was conducted. #1 indicated that Nurse #1 1 tablet from another thered it to Resident #3. Induction without a doctor's order 2015. The in-service did not occumentation.			Ongoing monitoring will occur 5x/week during clinical meeting to ensure compliance. Any variances will be reported to the DON. The DON will represults to the quality assurance programonthly.  Continued compliance will be monitore through the facility's quality assurance program. Additional education and monitoring will be initiated for any identified concerns.	oort m	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345389	B. WING_			C 11/10/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DE	11/10/2013
				GARNER, NC 27529		<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 514	Continued From page		F 5	514		
	supposed to borrow a resident and she was a medication without admitted that she was	n medication from another not supposed to administer a doctor's order. Nurse #1 s wrong and she did not MAR or the nurse's notes.				